The entire Igbo land made up the population of the study. The purposive sampling
technique was adopted in the selection of seventy names out of the seven hundred Igbo personal
names contained in the admission registers of the three public primary schools in Ukwulu and fifty
Igbo personal names out of the three thousand, five hundred (3500) researchers’ Facebook friends,
making it a total of one hundred and twenty (120) Igbo personal names.The names of pupils were
collected from the admission registers of the three public primary schools in the Ukwulu
community. The names were copied from pupils who registered from the year 2010 to 2024.